

**STATE OF NEW YORK
SUPREME COURT – COUNTY OF ALBANY**

Index No. 908840-23

ELISE STEFANIK, NICOLE MALLIOTAKIS, NICHOLAS LANGWORTHY, CLAUDIA TENNEY, ANDREW GOODELL, MICHAEL SIGLER, PETER KING, GAIL TEAL, DOUGLAS COLETY, BRENT BOGARDUS, MARK E. SMITH, THOMAS A. NICHOLS, MARY LOU A. MONAHAN, ROBERT F. HOLDEN, CARLA KERR STEARNS, JERRY FISHMAN, NEW YORK REPUBLICAN STATE COMMITTEE, CONSERVATIVE PARTY OF NEW YORK STATE, NATIONAL REPUBLICAN CONGRESSIONAL COMMITTEE, and REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

KATHY HOCHUL, in her official capacity as Governor of New York; NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS; PETER S. KOSINSKI, in his official capacity as Co-Chair of the New York State Board of Elections; DOUGLAS A. KELLNER, in his official capacity as Co-Chair of the New York State Board of Elections; and THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF DEFENDANT PETER S. KOSINSKI
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

CULLEN AND DYKMAN LLP
80 State Street, Suite 900
Albany, New York 12207
(518) 788-9416

Of counsel:

Nicholas J. Faso, Esq.
Christopher E. Buckey, Esq.
Deborah N. Misir, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. Plaintiffs have shown that they are likely to succeed on the merits as the Mail Voting Law is unconstitutional on its face 4

 II. The Equivalence Doctrine requires that changes to Absentee Voting be made by an amendment to the Constitution. 6

 III. Application of the maxim *Expressio Unius Est Exclusio Alterius* requires striking down the Mail Voting Law. 8

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Albence v Higgin, 295 A3d 1065 [Del 2022] 8

Amedure v State, 210 AD3d 1134 [3d Dept 2022] 3

Barbes Rest. Inc. v ASRR Suzer, 218, LLC, 33 NYS3d 43 [2016] 13

Brown v Cole, 54 Misc 278 [Sup Ct, Fulton County 1907]..... 12

Browne v City of New York, 241 NY 96 [1925] 5

Capruso v Village of Kings Point, 34 Misc 3d 1240A [Sup Ct. Nassau County 2009] 14

Christa McAuliffe Intermediate School PTO, Inc. v de Blasio, 364 F Supp 3d 253 [SDNY 2019]
..... 11

Cole v Richardson, 405 US 676 [1972] 11

County of Niagara v Daines, 946 NYS2d 728 [4th Dept 2012]..... 8

Covino v Patrissi, 967 F2d 73 [2d Cir 1992]..... 10

Demetriou v New York State Dept. of Health, 74 Misc 3d 792 [Sup Ct, Nassau County 2022] .. 10

Doe v Axelrod, 136 AD2d 410 [1st Dept 1988], *affd as modified*, 73 NY2d 748 [1988] 14

Eastview Mall, LLC v Grace Holmes, Inc.,122 NYS3d 848 [4th Dept 2020]..... 14

Eber v Board of Elections of Westchester County, 80 Misc2d 334 [Sup Ct, Westchester Cty
1974]..... 3

Farias v City of New York, 421 NYS2d 753 [Sup Ct, NY County 1979] 5

Gallagher v New York State Bd. of Elections, 477 F Supp 3d 19 [SDNY 2020] 13

Gallagher v Regan, 42 NY2d 230, 234 [1977]..... 7

Glinski v Lomenzo, 16 NY2d 27 [1965] 12

Harkenrider v Hochul, 38 NY3d 494 [2022]..... 5

Hoblock v Albany County Bd. of Elections, 422 F3d 77 [2d Cir 2005] 13

JEM Realty Co v Town Board of the Town of Southold, 297 AD2d 278 [2d Dept 2002] 7

Klein, Wagner & Morris v Lawrence A. Klein, P.C., 186 AD2d 631 [2d Dept 1992] 13, 14

Ma v Lien, 604 NYS2d 84 [1993]..... 13

Matter of Schulz v New York State Bd of Elections, 214 AD2d 224 [3d Dept 1995]..... 5

McMahon v Oswego Cnty Bd of Elections, 952 NYS2d 423 [Sup Ct, Oswego County 2012] 9

Mitchell v Cuomo, 748 F2d 804 [2d Cir 1984]..... 10

Moore v Harper, 600 US 1 [2023]..... 10

Naftal Assoc v Town of Brookhaven, 221 AD2d 423 [2d Dept 1995] 7

New York Public Interest Research Group v Dinkins, 632 NE2d 1255 [1994]..... 7

Noghrey v Town of Brookhaven, 625 NYS2d 268 [1995] 7

People v Cypress Hills Cemetery, 208 AD2d 247 [2d Dept 1995] 8

Silver v Pataki, 3 AD3d 101 [1st Dept 2003] 8

Teytelman v Wing, 773 NYS2d 801 [Sup Ct, NY County 2003] 4

Tucker v Toia, 388 NYS2d 475 [4th Dept 1976]..... 4

Uhlfelder v Weinshall, 10 Misc 3d 151 [Sup Ct 2005]..... 10

Weissman v Kubasek, 493 NYS2d 63 [1985] 4

Yang v Kellner, 458 FSupp3d 199 [SDNY 2020]..... 14

Statutes and Session Laws

2019 NY Senate-Assembly Bill S1049, A778..... 7

2021 NY Senate-Assembly Bill S360, A4431..... 3

2023 Sess. Law News of N.Y. Ch. 481 [S. 7394-A] [McKINNEY'S] 4

Chapter 481 of the Laws of 2023 of the State of New York 1

Election Law § 3-102 [1] 1

Election Law § 8-700 [d] 9

Statutes § 240 8

Constitutional Provisions

NY Const art XIX, § 1 5, 6

NY Const art II, § 2 2, 9

NY Const art XIII, § 1 11

NY Const art XIX, § 1 2, 5

NY Const art. II, § 1 1
